
 SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

EMILY HAPPEL, individually,)
 TANNER SMITH, a minor and,)
 EMILY HAPPEL on behalf of)
 TANNER SMITH as his mother,)
)
 Plaintiffs-Appellants,)
)
 v.)
)
 GUILFORD COUNTY BOARD)
 OF EDUCATION and OLD NORTH)
 STATE MEDICAL SOCIETY, INC.,)
)
 Defendants-Appellees.)

From Guilford County
 No. COA23-487
 File No. 22CVS7024

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* REP. NEAL JACKSON *ET AL.*
(MEMBERS OF THE NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY)
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' NOTICE OF APPEAL
AND PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW[†]

INDEX

Table of Authorities iii

Nature of the Interest of the *Amici Curiae* 2

Issues to be Addressed 3

Argument..... 4

I. THIS CASE PRESENTS A SUBSTANTIAL QUESTION ARISING UNDER THE NORTH CAROLINA CONSTITUTION WARRANTING SUPREME COURT REVIEW PURSUANT TO N.C. GEN. STAT. § 7A-30(1)..... 5

 A. This Case Presents A Major Question Regarding Preemption Of State Constitutional Protections For Parents’ Fundamental Liberty Interests 5

 B. Defendants-Appellees Are Alleged To Have Violated The Constitutional Liberty Interests Of Parents, And The North Carolina Constitution Provides A Means For Redress 7

 C. The Lower Courts Here Failed To Correctly Analyze The Question Of Federal Preemption 9

 D. The Lower Courts’ Decisions Permit The Federal Government To

Unconstitutionally Commandeer
Local Governments..... 13

II. DISCRETIONARY REVIEW IS ALSO
PROPER UNDER N.C. GEN. STAT. §
7A-31(C)(1) & (2) BECAUSE THE
SUBJECT MATTER OF THE
APPEAL HAS SIGNIFICANT
PUBLIC INTEREST AND THE
CASE INVOLVES LEGAL
PRINCIPLES OF MAJOR
SIGNIFICANCE TO THE
JURISPRUDENCE OF THE STATE 21

A. The Subject Matter Of The Appeal
Has Significant Public Interest..... 21

B. This Appeal Involves Legal
Principles Of Major Significance To
The Jurisprudence Of The State..... 24

Conclusion 25

Identification of Counsel..... 26

Certificate of Compliance 27

Certificate of Service..... 28

Appendix: Identification of *Amici Curiae* 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Altria Group, Inc. v. Good, 555 U.S. 70 (2008) 19

Arizona v. Mayorkas, 143 S. Ct. 1312 (2023) (Gorsuch, J., dissenting)..... 21-22

Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon, 473 U.S. 234 (1985) 15

Bond v. United States, 572 U.S. 844 (2014) 19

California Div. of Labor Standards Enforc. v. Dillingham Const., N.A., Inc., 519 U.S. 316 (1997)..... 10, 13

Community Success Initiative v. Moore, 384 N.C. 194, 886 S.E.2d 16 (2023)..... 23

Corum v. University of North Carolina, 330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 276 (1992)..... 8

Ewart v. Jones, 116 N.C. 570, 21 S.E. 787 (1895) 23

FERC v. Mississippi, 456 U.S. 742 (1982)..... 15

Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth., 469 U.S. 528 (1985) (Powell, J., dissenting) 15

Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991) 14

Happel v. Guilford Cnty. Bd. of Educ., Case No. COA23-487, ___ S.E.2d ___, 2024 WL 925471 (Mar. 5, 2024) *passim*

Hodel v. Va. Surface Min. and Reclamation Ass’n, Inc., 452 U.S. 264 (1981) 15

Hoke v. Henderson, 15 N.C. (4 Dev.) 1 (1833) (Ruffin, C.J.)

.....	23
<i>In re E.B.</i> , 375 N.C. 310, 847 S.E.2d 666 (2020)	6-7
<i>In re Montgomery</i> , 311 N.C. 101, 316 S.E.2d 246 (1984)	7
<i>In re Murphy</i> , 105 N.C. App. 651, 414 S.E.2d 396 (1992)	7
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953).....	6
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	15
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	6
<i>Mial v. Ellington</i> , 134 N.C. 131, 46 S.E. 961 (1903) ..	23
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	9-10, 13, 24
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	15-16
<i>Owenby v. Young</i> , 357 N.C. 142, 579 S.E.2d 264 (2003)	7
<i>Petersen v. Rodgers</i> , 337 N.C. 397, 445 S.E.2d 901 (1994)	6
<i>Price v. Howard</i> , 346 N.C. 68, 484 S.E.2d 528 (1997)	6
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	6
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	15-19
<i>Rose v. Rose</i> , 481 U.S. 619 (1987)	11

<i>Row v. Row</i> , 185 N.C. App. 450, 650 S.E.2d 1 (2007)	11
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	6
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	19
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	10-11
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	6
<i>State ex rel. Martin v. Preston</i> , 325 N.C. 438, 385 S.E.2d 473 (1989).....	22-23
<i>State v. Colson</i> , 274 N.C. 295, 163 S.E.2d 376 (1968)	20
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 216 N.C. 746, 6 S.E.2d 854 (1940)	22
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	7
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	14
<i>Washington v. Cline</i> , Case No. 148PA14-2, ___ S.E.2d ___, 2024 WL 1222548 (Mar. 22, 2024)	8
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	10
<i>Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions:</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d	5
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(1)	9
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(2)(A).....	11-12

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(2)(B).....	12
N.C. Const., art. I, § 1.....	6
N.C. Const., art. 1, § 2	23
N.C. Const., art. 1, § 6	23
N.C. Const., art. I, § 13.....	6
N.C. Const., art. I, § 19.....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-30(1)	3, 5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-31(c)(1) & (2)	4, 21, 22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.5(a1).....	<i>passim</i>
N.C. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	7
U.S. Const., art. IV, § 4	24
U.S. Const. amend. IX	6
U.S. Const. amend. X.	14
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	5-6

Other Authorities:

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS* (2012) 12

John V. Orth & Chief Justice Paul Martin Newby, *THE NORTH CAROLINA CONSTITUTION* (2d ed., 2013) .. 23-24

The Federalist No. 45 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)..... 14
